

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services



MLN Matters® Number: MM9940

Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 9940

Related CR Release Date: January 20, 2017

Effective Date: February 21, 2017

Related CR Transmittal #: R698PI

Implementation Date: February 21, 2017

The Process of Prior Authorization

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for providers ordering certain DMEPOS items and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for items furnished to Medicare beneficiaries.

What You Need to Know

Change Request (CR) 9940 updates the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) “Program Integrity Manual” to permit the MACs to conduct prior authorization processes, as so directed by CMS through individualized operational instructions. As of January 2017, Prior Authorization of Certain Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetic, Orthotic, and Supply Items, frequently subject to unnecessary utilization, is the only permanent (non-demonstration) prior authorization program approved for implementation. Make sure your billing staff is aware of these changes.

Background

Prior authorization is a process through which a request for provisional affirmation of coverage is submitted to a medical review contractor for review before the item or service is furnished to the beneficiary and before the claim is submitted for processing. It is a process that permits the submitter/requester (for example, provider, supplier, beneficiary) to send in medical documentation, in advance of the item or service being rendered, and subsequently billed, in order to verify its eligibility for Medicare claim payment.

For any item or service to be covered by Medicare it must:

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2015 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

- Be eligible for a defined Medicare benefit category
- Be medically reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of illness or injury or to improve the functioning of a malformed body member
- Meet all other applicable Medicare coverage, coding and payment requirements

Contractors shall, at the direction of CMS or other authorizing entity, conduct prior authorizations and alert the requester/submitter of any potential issues with the information submitted.

A prior authorization request decision can be either a provisional affirmative or a non-affirmative decision.

- A provisional affirmative decision is a preliminary finding that a future claim submitted to Medicare for the item or service likely meets Medicare's coverage, coding, and payment requirements.
- A non-affirmative decision is a finding that the submitted information/documentation does not meet Medicare's coverage, coding, and payment requirements, and if a claim associated with the prior authorization is submitted for payment, it would not be paid. MACs shall provide notification of the reason for the non-affirmation, if a request is non-affirmative, to the submitter/requester. If a prior authorization request receives a non-affirmative decision, the prior authorization request can be resubmitted an unlimited number of times.
- Prior authorization may also be a condition of payment. This means that claims submitted without an indication that the submitter/requester received a prior authorization decision (that is, Unique Tracking Number (UTN)) will be denied payment.

Each prior authorization program will have an associated Operational Guide that will be available on the CMS website. In addition, MACs will educate stakeholders each time a new prior authorization program is launched. That education will include the requisite information and timeframes for prior authorization submissions and the vehicle to be used to submit such information to the MAC.

Prior Authorization Program for DME MACs

A prior authorization program for certain Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) items that are frequently subject to unnecessary utilization is described in 42 CFR 414.234. Among other things, this section establishes a Master List of certain DMEPOS items meeting inclusion criteria and potentially subject to prior authorization. CMS will select Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes from the Prior Authorization Master List to be placed on the Required Prior Authorization List, and such codes will be subject to prior authorization as a condition of payment. In selecting HCPCS codes, CMS may consider factors such as geographic

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2015 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

location, item utilization or cost, system capabilities, administrative burden, emerging trends, vulnerabilities identified in official agency reports, or other data analysis.

- The Prior Authorization Master List is the list of DMEPOS items that have been identified using the inclusion criteria described in 42 CFR 414.234.
- The List of Required DMEPOS Prior Authorization Items contains those items selected from the Prior Authorization Master List to be implemented in the Prior Authorization Program. The List of Required DMEPOS Prior Authorization Items will be updated as additional codes are selected for prior authorization.
- CMS may suspend prior authorization requirements generally or for a particular item or items at any time and without undertaking rulemaking. CMS provides notification of the suspension of the prior authorization requirements via Federal Register notice and posting on the CMS prior authorization website.

The Master and Required Prior Authorization Lists, as well as other pertinent information and supporting documents regarding this program, are available at <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Prior-Authorization-Initiatives/Prior-Authorization-Process-for-Certain-Durable-Medical-Equipment-Prosthetic-Orthotics-Supplies-Items.html>.

Additional Information

The official instruction, CR9940, issued to your MAC regarding this change, is available at <https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2017Downloads/R698PI.pdf>.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. That number is available at <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/>.

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2015 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.